
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 20 November 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager, Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Sandra Barnes 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

 
 Councillor Michael Adams 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 
 

 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

 

 
 



 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park on Wednesday 20 November 2019 at 6.00 pm to transact the business 
as set out below. 
 

 
Karen Bradford 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

    

1   Opening Prayers. 
 

 

 

2   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

 

3   Mayor's Announcements. 
 

 

 

4   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2019. 
 

9 - 20 

 

5   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

6   To deal with any petitions received under Standing Order 8a. 
 

 

 

7   To answer questions asked by the public under Standing Order 8. 
 

 

 

8   To answer questions asked by Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 9. 
 

 

 

9   Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 
 

21 - 36 

 Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services. 
 

 



 
 

 

10   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 

37 - 42 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

11   To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or by a Committee or Sub-
Committee (Standing Order 11.1). 
 

 

 

 a   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 3 September 2019 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee  
 

43 - 45 

 

 b   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 4 September 2019 of Planning 
Committee  
 

47 - 66 

 

 c   Minutes of meeting Thursday 5 September 2019 of Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee  
 

67 - 69 

 

 d   Minutes of meeting Thursday 5 September 2019 of Cabinet  
 

71 - 73 

 

 e   Minutes of meeting Thursday 26 September 2019 of Standards 
Committee  
 

75 - 76 

 

 f   Minutes of meeting Monday 30 September 2019 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

77 - 82 

 

 g   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 1 October 2019 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee  
 

83 - 84 

 

 h   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 2 October 2019 of Planning 
Committee  
 

85 - 97 

 

 i   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 8 October 2019 of Joint Consultative 
and Safety Committee  
 

99 - 101 

 



 
 

 j   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 9 October 2019 of Cabinet  
 

103 - 105 

 

 k   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 29 October 2019 of Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee  
 

107 - 109 

 

 l   Decisions made under delegated authority  
 

111 - 112 

 

12   To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
Standing Order 11.03(a). 
 

 

 

13   To consider motions under Standing Order 12. 
 

 

 Motion One 

This Council: 

Recognises that domestic abuse is significant issue across society affecting 

people in all parts of the community and notes that this meeting coincides with 

the White Ribbon Campaign 2019. 

Is proud of its continuing commitment to the White Ribbon Campaign. 

Accepts that while domestic violence overwhelmingly affects women, men can 

also be victims of domestic abuse and agrees that anyone experiencing 

Domestic Abuse should be able to access suitable support.  

Expresses its continuing support for policies to address domestic violence in our 

communities in partnership with the Police and other organisations in the 

statutory and voluntary sectors. 

Notes that the GMB union is promoting an Employer’s Charter which pledges 

employers to: 

 Support employees who are experiencing Domestic Abuse to access 

support services and information confidentially 

 Ensure that anyone experiencing Domestic Abuse is not disadvantaged, 

and to take reasonable adjustments to facilitate their needs in the 

workplace 

 Commit to working with other organisations to facilitate support for those 

experiencing abuse 

 Provide toolkits and information in a format which is easily and discretely 

 



 
 

accessible. 

 Ensure that there are sufficient employees trained to provide access to 

support. 

Therefore resolves: 

1. That the Leader of the Council should sign the GMB’s Employer Charter 

to demonstrate Gedling Borough Council’s commitment to supporting any 

employees experiencing Domestic Abuse. 

2. To refer the Charter to the Appointments and Conditions of Service 

Committee, who will consult with the Joint Consultative and Safety 

Committee to identify any gaps between the Council’s current policies 

and the commitments in the Charter. 

Proposer: Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Seconder: Councillor Thomas 
 
Motion Two 
 
This Council notes that: 
 

 The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) has found that 
global warming is likely to reach 1.5C by 2050. The Met Office predicts 
that the impact of climate change on the UK will include, but is not limited 
to, flooding of coastal and inland areas, increased demand on energy 
during hotter summers and colder winters, species loss and extinction, 
damage to infrastructure that is not equipped for extremes of temperature 
and an increase in illnesses caused by extremes of temperature; 
 

 Parliament and over 200 councils across the country have already 
declared a climate emergency, recognising the seriousness of the 
situation and committing to take action in their local area; 
 

 Local government has the ability to make an impact at a local level, 
including greening the council estate, fleet and housing stock by working 
with housing associations and landlords, as well as working with local 
industry to help and incentivise them to operate more sustainably. 
However, local councils have also seen their budgets cut by 60p in every 
£1 since 2010, which has had a crippling effect on public services and 
will severely impact the ability of councils to reach their full potential in 
tackling the causes of climate change; 
 

 A recent survey by ComRes has found that 71% of UK adults think that 
climate change is a more pressing long term issue than Brexit, and 60% 
of adults feel that the UK government is not doing enough to prioritise the 
climate crisis; 
 

 Co-operatives, community energy companies, local and national 



 
 

campaign groups and charities have already been taking action to tackle 
climate change, raising public awareness about climate change and 
environmental issues such as single use plastics and air quality; 
 

 Action needs to be taken now in order to minimise the impact and reach 
of temperature rises and climate change, and that there should be an 
ambition of carbon neutrality by 2030 at the latest. 

 
This Council resolves that Gedling Borough Council will: 
 

 Join with other councils and Parliament in declaring a Climate 
Emergency; 
  

 Set a goal and vision of becoming carbon neutral across Gedling 
borough by 2030; 
 

 Ensure that this work doesn’t just focus on the activity of Gedling 
Borough Council, but also reaches out to partners and residents to help 
them reduce their carbon footprint; 
 

 Produce a practical and robust action plan to ensure that all councillors 
and officers are clear what Gedling Borough Council will do to tackle the 
climate emergency; 
 

 Work with employers in the borough, including businesses, the third 
sector, charities and the public sector to encourage them to take steps to 
reduce their carbon emissions and operate in a more sustainable way, 
and learn from any best practice that they’ve already put in place; 
 

 Work with local MPs to lobby the Government, as well as Labour’s front 
bench and other major political parties to ensure that local government is 
given the powers and funding they need to tackle the climate emergency 
and make our borough greener. 

 
 
Proposer: Councillor Payne 
Seconder: Councillor Clarke 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 18 September 2019 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Boyle, Councillor Jim Creamer, 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis, Councillor Helen 
Greensmith, Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth and 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 

 
31    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Sally Baylis, delivered opening 
prayers. 
 

32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyle, Creamer, 
Roxanne Ellis, Greensmith, Hollingsworth and Scroggie. 
 

33    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor informed Members about some of the recent engagements 
she had undertaken, including Calverton Play Day. The Mayor gave 
thanks to Councillors Viv and Ron McCrossen for hosting the Charity 
Quiz Night on 5 September and thanked everyone else who had 
supported the event.   
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

34    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

35    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Wheeler declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 
(Questions from Members) as a resident personally affected by recent 
flooding. 
 

36    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None received. 
 

37    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
Question from Nick Quilty 
 
In June 2018, Calverton Parish Council wrote to Gedling BC making the 
suggestion, 100 years after the end of the Great War, that we could 
honour and remember those from the Parish killed in the war through 
GBC using the family surnames of those killed, to name new streets in 
Calverton. GBC wrote back to Calverton PC advising that it was 
something they would strongly consider for all future developments. 
However, the first new development to be named since then was not 
named in such a manner. Bearing in mind the large number of new 
developments which have recently had planning approval, and that 
these will soon require new street names, will GBC be implementing the 
Calverton PC request - or is there some reason it cannot, or will not? 
 
Answer from Councillor Payne  
 
The suggestion of honouring and remembering the names of soldiers is 
fully supported but other reasonable requests also need be considered 
on a case by case basis. The first new development named since the 
request is Woodward Way, named in memory of Arthur Woodward, who 
served as a Councillor in Calverton for 20 years (1987-2007) and served 
as Mayor in 2004. This request was put forward by the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the Council in January 2019.  
 
Several large new residential developments are expected to be built in 
Calverton and it is envisaged that groups of new roads will be named in 
honour of the soldiers, subject to Portfolio Holder approval.  
 

Page 10



 

38    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
Questions received from Councillor Adams 
 
Question 1 
 
Flooding in Arnold 
 
The recent awful flooding in Arnold, apparently brought about as a result 
of the Gedling Borough Council maintained lagoon bursting its banks for 
the 3rd time in 10 years despite this supposedly bei
[...]
s 
 
 

40    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

41    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

42    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
Motion One 
 
Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Adams, a 
proposition was moved by Councillor Adams, seconded by Councillor 
Sam Smith, in the following terms: 
 
This Council: 
 

1) Notes that the safeguarding of children and other vulnerable 
individuals within the community is of paramount importance to all 
who hold public office. 
  

Page 14



 

2) Is aware of recent criticisms of other surrounding authorities for a 
failure to exercise due diligence in carrying out their safeguarding 
functions in respect of children within their care. 
  

3) Notes that, whilst Officers may primarily exercise the day to day 
functions of safeguarding on behalf of local authorities, that 
Elected Members equally have a responsibility to ensure that: 

  
a) Those functions are indeed carried out diligently and 

effectively; 
 

b) That vulnerable children and others potentially at risk in the 
community are protected by appropriate policies and 
procedures; 
 

c) That Elected Members themselves set an appropriate 
leadership example in exercising their duties and 
responsibilities. 

  
4) Recognises the importance of ensuring that everyone 

representing Gedling Borough Council, who may come into 
contact with such vulnerable children and other individuals in the 
course of their duties, are themselves above reproach. 
  

5) Should seek to provide reassurance to our Gedling community by 
ensuring that all Elected Members are themselves made subject 
to a DBS check upon taking office. 

  
6) Instructs the Monitoring Officer to consider and put in place a 

mechanism to ensure that appropriate DBS checks are carried 
out and recorded in a register against the name of all Elected 
Members. 
 

An amendment was moved by Councillor Payne, seconded by 
Councillor Barnfather, in the following terms: 
 
That in accordance with section 14.08 a) of the Gedling Borough Council 
Constitution, to refer the subject of debate to the Cabinet. 
 
The amendment was carried and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with section 14.08 a) of the Gedling Borough Council 
Constitution, to refer the subject of debate to Cabinet: 
 
Vote: 35 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstentions 
 
Motion 2 
 

Page 15



 

Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Payne, a 
proposition was moved by Councillor Payne, seconded by Councillor 
Clarke, in the following terms: 
 
This Council notes: 
 
i) the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government’s 

August announcement to allocate a £1 billion Future High Streets 
fund to 100 high streets across England 

 
ii) the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government’s 

decision on 6 September 2019 to invite 100 towns across 
England to benefit from the £3.6 billion new ‘Towns Fund’ and the 
announcement by Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government that each of those towns will receive up to 
£25 million 

 
iii) the lack of transparent application process for the Government’s 

new ‘Towns Fund’, the absence of any published criteria for the 
Government’s decision to choose the 100 towns over others and 
the Conservative Government’s inclusion of eleven places in the 
new ‘Towns Fund’ that are in the top seventeen Conservative Party 
general election target constituencies in England 

 
iv) the inclusion of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government’s own town of Newark-on-Trent in the 
Government’s new ‘Towns Fund’ announced on 6 S
[...]
, Communities 

and Local Government’s own town of Newark-on-Trent in the 
Government’s new ‘Towns Fund’ announced on 6 September 
2019 

 
This Council regrets: 
 

i) the Government’s disappointing decision to reject Gedling 
Borough Council’s bid for a share of the £1 billion Future High 

Page 19



 

Street Fund for Arnold town centre and choosing 100 other places 
instead 

 
ii) the decision of the Conservative Government to turn its back on 

Gedling Borough by not including any of Gedling Borough’s towns 
as beneficiaries of the multi-million pound new ‘Towns Fund’ 
announced on 6 September 2019 

 
This Council agrees: 
 
that all members of the Council will be invited to sign the letter being 
sent by the Leader of the Council to the Prime Minister and Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government demanding they: 

 
a) reconsider their decision to exclude Gedling Borough’s 

towns from the 100 announced beneficiaries of the new 
‘Towns Fund’ and calling on them to ensure towns in our 
borough receive a fair share of the funding available 
 

b) immediately publish the criteria used for determining the 
100 towns to benefit from the new ‘Towns Fund’ and which 
Government Minister made the decision to approve the list 
of the 100 towns announced on 6 September 2019 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 20



 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject:   
 

Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 

Date:  20 November 2019 

Author:  Service Manager Democratic Services 

Purpose 

For Council to approve a new scheme of Polling Districts, Polling Places and 
Polling Stations following the statutory review process. 

Recommendations 

To: 

1) Note and endorse the decisions made by the Chief Executive under 
delegated powers; 

2) Adopt the new polling districts, polling places and polling stations 
scheme as set out in the attached document at Appendix 2; 

3) Request 
[...]
S AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 

63    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 82



 
 

MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 1 October 2019 

 
Councillor Marje Paling (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Nicki Brooks 

Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Sam Smith and Councillor John Truscott 

Officers in Attendance: L Mellors, R Pentlow and C Allcock 

 
34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith and 
Truscott.  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis and Councillor Greensmith attended as 
substitutes. 
 

35    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

36    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

37    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

38    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11g



 

public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 1
[...]
or that Committee to consider whether the 
proposals are the most appropriate way to make the required 
financial savings. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 9 October 2019 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, H Barrington, J Davies, A Dubberley, 
M Hill, L Juby and D Wakelin 

 
38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather 
(observer). 
 

39    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

40    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

41    GEDLING COMMUNITY LOTTERY  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking agreement to launch a 
Community Lottery to help fund discretionary support for the local 
voluntary and community sector. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to the establishment of the Gedling Community Lottery for 
the purpose of raising funds to support good causes that benefit 
residents of Gedling Borough; 

 
2) Approve the procurement of Gatherwell as an External Lottery 

Manager to run the operational side of the lottery; 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11j



 

 
3) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Community Relations, to establish criteria for 
determining which good causes can participate in the Lottery, and 
apply those criteria; 

 
4) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to apply for any necessary 

licences from the Gambling Commission to enable the Lottery to 
operate;

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 20 November 2019 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Meredith Lawrence 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Adams, Councillor Barbara Miller 
and Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

 
43    OPENING PRAYERS.  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Sally Baylis delivered opening prayers. 
The Council stood for a minute’s silence to mark international 
transgender awareness day. 
 

44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adams, Miller and 
Towsey- Hinton. 
 

45    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor commented on the success of the Remembrance events this 
year.  In particular she thanked Councillors Bosworth, Hope and Elliot for 
the service held at the Polish war graves in Calverton and Councillor 
Collis for arranging the Mapperley Service.  She also informed members 



 

about the Burns Night celebration later in the month and stated that 
tickets were still available. 
 
Under this item the Mayor allowed Councillor Clarke to update members 
of the recent flooding in the Borough.  A copy of the briefing would be 
circulated to all members.  Councillor Clarke thanked all the 
organisations involved including Nottinghamshire County Council, Parish 
Councils and staff from Gedling Borough.  He noted that it was a real 
team effort. 
 

Councillor Thomas joined the meeting at 6:10 pm 
 

46    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Vote 35 For; 0 Against; 3 Abstentions. 

 
 

47    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillors Viv McCrossen and Keneally declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in Item 13, Motion One, as they both have some involvement 
with organisations that support victims of domestic abuse. 
 

48    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 8A.  
 
None. 
 

49    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 8.  
 
None. 
 

50    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 9.  
 
None. 
 

51    REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND 
POLLING STATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services which sought approval of amendments to the published 



 

scheme of polling places, polling districts and polling stations for Gedling 
Borough. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

To adopt the new scheme of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations following the statutory review process. 
 
Vote 38 For; Against 0; Abstentions 0 
 

52    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive and note the report. 
 
Vote 38 For; Against 0; Abstentions 0 
 

53    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR BY A COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 
11.1).  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

54    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 11.03(A).  
 
None received. 
 

55    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 12.  
 
Motion One 
 
Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Roxanne 
Ellis, a proposition was moved by Councillor Roxanne Ellis, seconded by 
Councillor Thomas, in the following terms: 
 
This Council: 

Recognises that domestic abuse is significant issue across society 

affecting people in all parts of the community and notes that this meeting 

coincides with the White Ribbon Campaign 2019. 

Is proud of its continuing commitment to the White Ribbon Campaign. 



 

Accepts that while domestic violence overwhelmingly affects women, 

men can also be victims of domestic abuse and agrees that anyone 

experiencing Domestic Abuse should be able to access suitable support.  

Expresses its continuing support for policies to address domestic 

violence in our communities in partnership with the Police and other 

organisations in the statutory and voluntary sectors. 

Notes that the GMB union is promoting an Employer’s Charter which 

pledges employers to: 

 Support employees who are experiencing Domestic Abuse to 

access support services and information confidentially  

 Ensure that anyone experiencing Domestic Abuse is not 

disadvantaged, and to take reasonable adjustments to facilitate 

their needs in the workplace  

 Commit to working with other organisations to facilitate support 

for those experiencing abuse  

 Provide toolkits and information in a format which is easily and 

discretely accessible.  

 Ensure that there are sufficient employees trained to provide 

access to support.  

 

Therefore resolves: 

1. That the Leader of the Council should sign the GMB’s Employer 

Charter to demonstrate Gedling Borough Council’s commitment 

to supporting any employees experiencing Domestic Abuse.  

 

2. To refer the Charter to the Appointments and Conditions of 

Service Committee who will consult with the Joint Consultative 

and Safety Committee to identify any gaps between the Council’s 

current policies and the commitments in the Charter.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1) That the Leader of the Council should sign the GMB’s Employer 

Charter to demonstrate Gedling Borough Council’s commitment 

to supporting any employees experiencing Domestic Abuse.  

 

2) To refer the Charter to the Appointments and Conditions of 

Service Committee who will consult with the Joint Consultative 

and Safety Committee to identify any gaps between the Council’s 

current policies and the commitments in the Charter. 

 



 

Vote: 36 For, 0 Against, 2 Abstentions 
 
Motion Two 
 
Upon a notice of motion received in the name of Councillor Payne, a 
proposition was moved by Councillor Payne, seconded by Councillor 
Clarke, in the following terms: 
 
This Council notes that: 
 

 The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) has 
found that global warming is likely to reach 1.5C by 2050. The 
Met Office predicts that the impact of climate change on the UK 
will include, but is not limited to, flooding of coastal and inland 
areas, increased demand on energy during hotter summers and 
colder winters, species loss and extinction, damage to 
infrastructure that is not equipped for extremes of temperature 
and an increase in illnesses caused by extremes of temperature; 
 

 Parliament and over 200 councils across the country have 
already declared a climate emergency, recognising the 
seriousness of the situation and committing to take action in their 
local area; 
 

 Local government has the ability to make an impact at a local 
level, including greening the council estate, fleet and housing 
stock by working with housing associations and landlords, as well 
as working with local industry to help and incentivise them to 
operate more sustainably. However, local councils have also 
seen their budgets cut by 60p in every £1 since 2010, which has 
had a crippling effect on public services and will severely impact 
the ability of councils to reach their full potential in tackling the 
causes of climate change; 
 

 A recent survey by ComRes has found that 71% of UK adults 
think that climate change is a more pressing long term issue than 
Brexit, and 60% of adults feel that the UK government is not 
doing enough to prioritise the climate crisis; 
 

 Co-operatives, community energy companies, local and national 
campaign groups and charities have already been taking action to 
tackle climate change, raising public awareness about climate 
change and environmental issues such as single use plastics and 
air quality; 
 

 Action needs to be taken now in order to minimise the impact and 
reach of temperature rises and climate change, and that there 
should be an ambition of carbon neutrality by 2030 at the latest.  

 
This Council resolves that Gedling Borough Council will: 



 

 

 Join with other councils and Parliament in declaring a Climate 
Emergency; 
   

 Set a goal and vision of becoming carbon neutral across Gedling 
borough by 2030; 
 

 Ensure that this work doesn’t just focus on the activity of Gedling 
Borough Council, but also reaches out to partners and residents 
to help them reduce their carbon footprint; 
 

 Produce a practical and robust action plan to ensure that all 
councillors and officers are clear what Gedling Borough Council 
will do to tackle the climate emergency; 
 

 Work with employers in the borough, including businesses, the 
third sector, charities and the public sector to encourage them to 
take steps to reduce their carbon emissions and operate in a 
more sustainable way, and learn from any best practice that 
they’ve already put in place; 
 

 Work with local MPs to lobby the Government, as well as 
Labour’s front bench and other major political parties to ensure 
that local government is given the powers and funding they need 
to tackle the climate emergency and make our borough greener.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Join with other councils and Parliament in declaring a Climate 
Emergency; 
   

2) Set a goal and vision of becoming carbon neutral across 
Gedling borough by 2030; 
 

3) Ensure that this work doesn’t just focus on the activity of 
Gedling Borough Council, but also reaches out to partners and 
residents to help them reduce their carbon footprint; 
 

4) Produce a practical and robust action plan to ensure that all 
councillors and officers are clear what Gedling Borough 
Council will do to tackle the climate emergency; 
 

5) Work with employers in the borough, including businesses, the 
third sector, charities and the public sector to encourage them 
to take steps to reduce their carbon emissions and operate in 
a more sustainable way, and learn from any best practice that 
they’ve already put in place; 
 

6) Work with local MPs to lobby the Government, as well as 
Labour’s front bench and other major political parties to 



 

ensure that local government is given the powers and funding 
they need to tackle the climate emergency and make our 
borough greener.  

 
Vote: 38 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstentions. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


